
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Cabinet 

 

Tuesday, 8 March 2016 
6.00 pm 

Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA 
 

Membership 

Councillors: Steve Jordan, John Rawson, Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, 
Andrew McKinlay, Jon Walklett and Chris Coleman 

 

Agenda  
    

  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
    

1.   APOLOGIES  
    

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2016 

(Pages 
3 - 14) 

    
4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    

  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion 
 

    

  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

    

5.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT NEW BUILD- GARAGE 
SITE REDEVELOPMENT 

Report of the Cabinet Member Housing 
(**Please note that in accordance with paragraph 3 Part 1 
Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 any discussion 

(Pages 
15 - 60) 



    

 
2 
 

on appendices 2 and 3 should take place in EXEMPT 
session) 

    

6.   CREATING A NEW STRATEGIC APPROACH TO 
TOURISM 

Report of the Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles 

(Pages 
61 - 
174) 

    

7.   CORPORATE STRATEGY 2016-17 
Report of the Leader 

(Pages 
175 - 
200) 

    
  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
  • Leader and Cabinet Members  

    
8.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  

    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS   
  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  

    
  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 8 March 2016 

 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 9th February, 2016 

7.30  - 8.55 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Healthy 
Lifestyles), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and Safety), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment) 
 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Tim Harman and Councillor Max Wilkinson 

 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
None. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
There were none. 
 

5. GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL - REVISED BUDGET 2015/16, 
AND FINAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 2016/17 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report which summarised the 
revised budget for 2015/16 and the Cabinet’s final budget proposals and pay 
policy statement for 2016/17. 
 
He reported that when the draft budget was published in December 2015 there 
were three key methods of dealing with the customary large gap between what 
was needed to maintain services and what money would be available next year. 
Firstly a council tax increase of just under two percent, secondly £738 000 of 
efficiency savings and thirdly the restrained use of reserves to overcome the 
short term problems such as the drop in business rates income. This whole 
package assumed a drop in revenue support grant of £331 000 based on the 
Department of Communities and Local Government modelling provided in the 
autumn. 
 
He then explained however that the Government’s funding settlement 
announced on Decemb
[...]
abinet Member corporate services) 

 
 

12. APPROVAL OF ENERGY RE-PROCUREMENT PROCESS/OUTCOME 
The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment introduced the report and 
explained that the Council had at present a short term agreement with UX 
Energy Services to act as a broker for CBC to procure energy. The contracts 
procured by UX Energy with the energy suppliers expired in April 2016 and 
required replacement. To facilitate this a new energy procurement exercise had 
been undertaken working in partnership with 2020 partners from West 
Oxfordshire District Council, Cotswold District Council and Forest of Dean 
District Council. This would ensure that the Council had gas and electricity 
supplies for the next 4 years along with our 2020 partners. The Cabinet Member 
explained that the report detailed the background and considered alternative 
options of which the option of using a Public Buying Organisation was felt to be 
the most appropriate approach. Section 3 of the report outlined the reasons for 
the recommendations. 
 
On behalf of the Cabinet the Cabinet Member wished to thank all officers for 
their work in the process. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
West Mercia Energy (WME) be appointed as CBC energy supplier under 
their framework.   
 

13. DRAFT LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (LTP) CONSULTATION 
The Leader introduced the report which presented Cheltenham Borough 
Council’s draft response to the Gloucestershire Local Transport Plan (2015-
2031) Consultation Document. He highlighted that the period of the plan 
overlapped with the duration of the JCS and it was important that the LTP 
reflected the transport infrastructure required to deliver growth in the Joint Core 

Page 12



 
 
 

 

 
- 11 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 8 March 2016 

 

Strategy that was identified through the Joint Core Strategy Transport Modelling 
evidence.  
 
He emphasised the following points : 

• There were still areas in the LTP which could show further 
im
[...]
h April 2016  

 

Housing Revenue Account New Build- Garage site redevelopment  

 

Accountable member Councillor Peter Jeffries, Cabinet Member Housing 

Accountable officer Martin Stacy, Lead Commissioner – Housing Services 

Ward(s) affected St Marks, Up Hatherley and Hester’s Way  

Key Decision Yes 

Executive summary 

 

In March 2015 Cabinet resolved that the Authority seek bids from 
contractors to build new homes across Cheltenham on a number of garage 
sites. Following a recent procurement exercise this report seeks approval to 
enter into a JCT Design and Build Contract with J Harper and Sons with 
Total Scheme Costs not to exceed £1,405,150. The scheme will deliver up 
to eight new homes on three HRA garage sites.   

Recommendations That Cabinet:-  

1. Subject to subsequent Council approval, authorise the 
Authority to accept the tender received from J Harper and Sons 
enter into a JCT Design and Build Contract for the construction 
of up to eight new dwellings with Total Scheme Costs not to 
exceed £1,405,150.  

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Property and Asset 
Management, in consultation with the Borough Solicitor to:  

2.1. Conclude the JCT Design and Build contract with J Harper 
and             Sons.  

2.2 Take all necessary steps and undertake all necessary 
procedures, including entering into any legal agreements or 
other documentation as may be required to implement or 
facilitate the developments.  

3.  Authorise the Authority to charge Affordable Rents to the 2 and 
3 bed properties at 80% of Market Rents and at 70% of Market 
Rents for the 4 bed dwelling.  

Cabinet recommends that Council: 

4. Authorise the allocation of up to £1,405,150 for the construction 
of eight new dwellings.  
 

5. Note that the Total Scheme Costs of £1,405,150 (broken down in 
further detail in exempt appendix 3) will be funded by circa 
£420k of RTB receipts with the balance funded by the most 
appropriate combination of the other funding streams noted 

Agenda Item 5
Page 15



 

   

$ghjcrw51 Page 2 of 10 Last updated 23 February 2016 

 

within the report – this decision being delegated to the Section 
151 Officer in accordance with Financial Rules B7 and B8. 
 

6. Approves the Authority sourcing loan finance of up to £1.0m 
from the Public Works Loan Board to be used for the 
construction of eight new dwellings. 

 

Financial implications As outlined in the report and exempt appendix. 

The development of an HRA new build programme will require an ongoing 
review of resource availability to ensure the most effective and timely use 
of each funding stream. The choice of funding streams is delegated to the 
Section 151 Officer.  

Contact officer: Paul Jones, Head of Finance  

Paul.Jones@cheltenham.gov.uk/01242 775154  

Legal implications The Authority has the power under Section 9 of the Housing Act 1985 to 
build new housing accommodation on land it owns for that purpose. All of 
these sites are held for housing purposes. 

Due to the value of the JCT contract, the Authority’s constitution requires 
Cabinet approval to the Authority awarding the contract. 

As the Authority owns the land on which the dwellings are to be 
constructed, it will be the Authority entering into the contract. CBH will 
monitor the contract and the progress of the build on the Authority’s behalf 
with assistance from the Employer’s Agent engaged by the Authority. 

The sites are affected by third party rights. These will need to be 
addressed and resolved prior to commencement of works on site.  

Contact officer: Rose Gemmell, Solicitor  

 rose.gemmell@tewkesbury.gov.uk / 01684  272014 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

 There are no direct HR implications arising from this report. 

 

Key risks Please see Risk Assessment at Appendix 1 of this report.  

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

By increasing the provision of new affordable housing we will be 
supporting our
[...]
lable for New Build  
5.1 In addition to RTB receipts new build expenditure in the HRA can be funded from the following 

sources:- 

5.1.1 External borrowing financed by the HRA – the level of borrowing was restricted by Government as 
part of the self- financing settlement in 2012, the “debt cap” for Cheltenham being set at 
£52.862m. Current HRA debt totals £44.75m, leaving £8.112m available to finance new 
expenditure. 

5.1.2 Capital Receipts from HRA asset disposals not arising from RTB. These receipts are exempt from 
pooling regulations and can be used to finance any capital expenditure without time restraint or 
the conditions related to use of retention receipts as described above. The sum available at 31st 
March 2015 was £532,000.  This is being increased by proceeds from the disposal of the St Pauls 
Phase 2 site in the current year (approximately £1.4m in total) and proceeds from the sale of 
three additional property assets (approximately £0.4m), having been approved by Cabinet for 
market disposal. 

5.1.3 Revenue contributions from the HRA.  The Council has previously resolved to transfer £2m from 

Page 19



 

   

$ghjcrw51 Page 6 of 10 Last updated 23 February 2016 

 

HRA reserves to an earmarked reserve for new build development.  After using a proportion of 
the reserve to fund preliminary costs in 2014/15, the balance remaining at 31st March 2015 was 
£1.903m.  This is currently being used to finance new build expenditure in 2015/16 prior to a final 
funding decision by the Section 151 Officer. 

5.1.4 The Council can also consider funding the delivery of affordable housing schemes through the 
use of commuted sums received from developers.  

5.2 The Total Scheme Costs of £1.405m (broken down in further detail in exempt Appendix 3) will be 
funded by circa £420k of RTB receipts with the balance funded by the most appropriate 
combination of the other funding streams noted above – this decision being delegated to the 
Section 151 Officer. 
[...]
vernment Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

$0r0p5yyi Page 1 of 9 Last updated 25 February 2016 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet – Tuesday 8 March 2016 

Developing a new strategic approach to tourism 

 

Accountable member Councillor Rowena Hay, Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles 

Accountable officer Tim Atkins, Managing Director, Place & Economic Development 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key/Significant 
Decision 

Yes 

Executive summary In summer 2015, tourism consultants, Creative Tourist Consults, were 
commissioned to assist the council in developing a new strategic approach 
to tourism for the town.  The key deliverable for the project was an 
outcomes proposition for Cheltenham’s tourism offer behind which all key 
stakeholders could align, that would boost the tourism economy and provide 
clarity on how the council delivers the proposition and how the council will 
measure success and the impact on public value in its widest sense.   

The final consultant’s report ‘A Strategic Tourism Outcomes Proposition for 
Cheltenham’ is attached at Appendix 2.  This report has been developed 
from extensive research, analysis and consultation and provides an 
evidence-based proposal for a new strategic approach to tourism and a 
route map for implementation.  

A number of priorities have been identified by the consultants and also by 
members of Cheltenham Tourism Partnership, who will be key stakeholders 
in the delivery of this new approach.  

The report recognises tourism as a key economic driver and therefore the 
recommendations and action plan contained in the report will also need to 
be considered in the context of wider activity on economic development to 
ensure an aligned approach to tourism and economic development.      

Recommendations 1. To accept the consultant’s report 

2. To delegate authority to the Managing Director, Place & Economic 
Development to further consider the delivery plan and the 
proposed delivery mechanism in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member Healthy Lifestyles 

3. To delegate authority to the Managing Director, Place & Economic 
Development to consider, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
Healthy Lifestyles, how the £50,000 funding set aside to support 
strategic tourism should be allocated 

 

Agenda Item 6
Page 61



 

   

$0r0p5yyi Page 2 of 9 Last updated 25 February 2016 

 

Financial implications On 9 February 2016, as part of the Budget Monitoring Report to end of 
December 2015, Cabinet approved £50,000 be moved to the Economic 
Development and Tourism Reserve to support the Tourism Strategy 
work.  Under B11.4 of the Council’s Financial Rules, the Section 151 
Officer has delegated authority to approve in year transfers to and from 
earmarked reserves to support the activities of the council. 

Contact officer:  Nina Philippidis, Accountant, 
nina.philippidis@cheltenham.gcsx.gov.uk, 01242 264121 

Legal implications Consideration needs to be given as to whether any public consultation 
should take place with regard to the strategic proposal for Tourism in 
Cheltenham.  Should there be any employee implications then the 
Council’s HR procedures should be followed.  Any Virement of Funds must 
be undertaken through the correct legal process. 

Contact officer:  Donna Marks, Solicitor, 
Donna.marks@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684 272068 
 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

There are no direct implications arising from this report. 

Contact officer:  Julie McCarthy, HR Manager (GO shared services 
West), Julie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gcsx.gov.uk, 01242 264355 

Key risks See risk assessment 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

Tourism is a cross-cutting theme which runs through many of the council
[...]
ere commissioned to 

assist in developing a new strategic approach to tourism for the town. 

2. Project outcomes  

2.1 At that time, Cheltenham Tourism Partnership had already been established, but was a fledgling 
partnership that had met only once.  It was recognised that, in order for any future approach to be 
sustainable, this group of key stakeholders would need to be able to support the outcomes of the 
project.  Therefore the key deliverable for the project was an outcomes proposition for 
Cheltenham’s tourism offer behind which all key stakeholders could align, that would boost the 
tourism economy and provide clarity on how the council delivers the proposition and how the 
council will measure success and the impact on public value in its widest sense.  

2.2 Creative Tourist Consults undertook extensive research, analysis and consultation to develop the 
final report, ‘A Strategic Tourism Outcomes Proposition for Cheltenham’, attached at Appendix 2.  
This report provides an evidence-based proposal for a new strategic approach to tourism and a 
route map for implementation.  

3. Consultation and feedback 

3.1 Consultation formed a key element of the project.  During the evidence gathering phase, 1-2-1 
interviews were undertaken with a wide range of stakeholders (listed in addendum F to the 
consultant’s report) and workshops held with Cheltenham Tourism Partnership and a Cabinet 
Member Working Group, which was established to ensure member engagement during the 
project.  Membership lists for both groups are attached at Appendix 3.     

3.2 Both the tourism partnership and cabinet member working group were further involved at 
subsequent stages to review the work and feed in ideas to ensure agreement with the direction of 
travel and alignment behind the proposed outcomes and recommendations.   

3.3 The consultants presented the final report to Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 22 February.  An 
extract of the draft minutes covering the discussion 
[...]
ach to tourism and the respective benefits, drawbacks and 

Page 64



 

   

$0r0p5yyi Page 5 of 9 Last updated 25 February 2016 

 

resourcing commitments.  This options appraisal can be found in the ‘Delivery vehicle options’ 
section of their report.    

7. Performance management – monitoring and review 

7.1 The Managing Director, Place & Economic Development will use the recommendations and 
action plan in the report as a basis for developing a more detailed work plan with timescales and 
performance indicators.  This work plan will also take account of the recommendations from the 
Athey report and the outcomes of the work being undertaken with the other JCS authorities.   

7.2 This work plan will be brought back to Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to Cabinet for 
monitoring and review in October 2016. 

Report author Contact officer: Gill Morris, Client Officer, 
gill.morris@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264229 

Appendices 1. Risk Assessment 

2. Report by Creative Tourist Consults – ‘A strategic tourism outcomes 
proposition for Cheltenham’ 

3. Membership lists for Cheltenham Tourism Partnership and Cabinet 
Member Working Group  

4. Overview & Scrutiny Committee 22 February:  extract of draft 
minutes 

 

Page 65



 

   

$0r0p5yyi Page 6 of 9 Last updated 25 February 2016 

 

Risk Assessment                  Appendix 1  
 

The risk Original risk score 
(impact x likelihood) 

Managing risk 

Risk 
ref. 

Risk description Risk 
Owner 

Date 
raised 

Impact 
1-5 

Likeli- 
hood 
1-6 

Score Control Action Deadline Responsible 
officer 

Transferred to 
risk register 

 If this new approach to 
tourism is not taken 
forward then Cheltenham 
will not be able to maintain 
its position as a tourism 
destination 

Tim 
Atkins 

8/3/16 3 4 12 Reduce Consider how best to 
implement the report 
recommendations and 
action plan 

June 
2016 

To be 
determined 
as part of 
action plan 

Divisional 

 If tourism is not considered 
in the context of wider 
ec
[...]
Financial Assessment

	6 Creating a new strategic approach to tourism
	2016_03_08_CAB_New_strategic_approach_to_tourism_appendix2

	7 Corporate Strategy 2016-17
	2016_03_08_CAB_Draft_Corporate_Strategy_appendix.doc




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 29 March 2016

Cabinet

Tuesday, 8th March, 2016
6.00  - 6.45 pm

Attendees
Councillors:  , Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 

Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Healthy 
Lifestyles), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and Safety), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment)

Also in attendance: Councillor Matt Babbage

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
None.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2016 were approved and signed 
as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
There were none.

5. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT NEW BUILD- GARAGE SITE 
REDEVELOPMENT
The Cabinet Member Housing introduced the report which sought approval to 
enter into a JCT Design and Build Contract with J Harper and Sons with Total 
Scheme Costs not to exceed £1,405,150. The scheme would deliver up to 8 
new homes on three HRA garage sites. The scheme would provide 5 x 3 bed 
dwellings; 2 x 2 bed dwellings and 1 x 4 bed dwelling.

The Cabinet Member Housing reported that over the last five years more than 
100 new council houses had been built providing much needed affordable 
homes in the town for which there was an expanding waiting list. This was a 
significant achievement.
The Cabinet Member Finance added that maximising the use of Right to Buy 
receipts was facilitating new build in the town by ensuring there was a positive 
impact on the HRA as quickly as possible.

Members noted the fact that the number of new social housing being built                                                                                  
represented the highest level of provision in a generation which was a major 
achievement in the current economic and political circumstances. They 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 29 March 2016

commended the excellent consultation CBH had undertaken during the process 
of this particular scheme which was appreciated by ward councillors and 
residents. CBH and CBC officers as well as the Cabinet Member Finance were 
congratulated on their achievement of providing much needed housing in the 
town.

In summing up the Cabinet Member Housing thanked the Joint Programme 
Group which comprised CBC and CBH officers for its work.

The Leader noted that the report would be submitted to Council to approve the 
financial elements of the scheme.

RESOLVED THAT

1. Subject to subsequent Council approval, the Authority be 
authorised to accept the tender received from J Harper and Sons 
enter into a JCT Design and Build Contract for the construction of 
up to eight new dwellings with Total Scheme Costs not to exceed 
£1,405,150. 

2. Authority be delegated to the Head of Property and Asset 
Management, in consultation with the Borough Solicitor to: 

2.1. Conclude the JCT Design and Build contract with J Harper and             
Sons. 

2.2 Take all necessary steps and undertake all necessary 
procedures, including entering into any legal agreements or other 
documentation as may be required to implement or facilitate the 
developments. 

3. the Authority be authorised to charge Affordable Rents to the 2 and 
3 bed properties at 80% of Market Rents and at 70% of Market 
Rents for the 4 bed dwelling. 

Council be recommended to :

4. Authorise the allocation of up to £1,405,150 for the construction of 
eight new dwellings. 

5. Note that the Total Scheme Costs of £1,405,150 (broken down in 
further detail in exempt appendix 3) will be funded by circa £420k 
of RTB receipts with the balance funded by the most appropriate 
combination of the other funding streams noted within the report – 
this decision being delegated to the Section 151 Officer in 
accordance with Financial Rules B7 and B8.

6. Approves the Authority sourcing loan finance of up to £1.0m from 
the Public Works Loan Board to be used for the construction of 
eight new dwellings.



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 29 March 2016

6. CREATING A NEW STRATEGIC APPROACH TO TOURISM
The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles introduced the report and explained 
that Creative Tourist Consults had been commissioned by the council to 
develop a new strategic approach to tourism for the town. The key deliverable 
for the project was an outcomes proposition for Cheltenham’s tourism offer 
behind which all key stakeholders could align, that would boost the tourism 
economy and provide clarity on how the council delivers the proposition and 
how the council will measure success and the impact on public value in its 
widest sense. 

The Cabinet Member reported that consultation formed a large part of the 
evidence gathering and had included 1-2-1 interviews with a wide range of 
stakeholders. Workshops were held with the Cheltenham Tourism Partnership 
and Cabinet Member working group. She reported that Overview and Scrutiny 
had also considered the draft report and endorsed its recommendations and 
they had also received a presentation from Creative Tourist Consults.

The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles explained that the outcomes 
proposition included an action plan with a large number of measures within 
which the consultants were recommending some priority actions. These were 
as set out in paragraph 4.1 of the report. She highlighted that the stakeholders 
on the Cheltenham Tourism Partnership were key to the delivery of the action 
plan and their priorities moving forward were laid down in 4.3 of the report.

In conclusion the Cabinet Member welcomed the new and clear strategic 
evidence based approach which recognised the importance of tourism in its 
broadest sense to Cheltenham’s economy and residents. It was imperative that 
in moving forward links were made to the corporate plan, the Athey report and 
the BID to ensure the council’s activity was complementary and cohesive. She 
explained over the coming months the Managing Director Place and Economic 
Development would use these recommendations and action plan to work up a 
more detailed work plan with timescales and performance indicators that would 
be brought back to scrutiny and Cabinet for monitoring and review in October 
2016.

Finally, the Cabinet Member gave thanks to all those who had contributed to the 
document, members, stakeholders, the commissioning group, Creative Tourist 
Consults and Gill Morris, Client Officer.

Members believed the strategy provided a focused message and a programme 
of marketing to target the right offers to the right people. It was a good basis to 
go forward and linked tourism with retail.

The Leader highlighted that in his Cabinet economic development role he had 
worked together with The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles on the strategy 
and it was important that a strong base was built. Alongside the strategy ran the 
BID which would generate more investment in the town. He added that the LEP 
had agreed to look at the strategy in more detail going forward and would 
feedback in due course.

RESOLVED THAT



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 29 March 2016

1. the consultant’s report be accepted

2. authority be delegated to the Managing Director, Place & Economic 
Development to further consider the delivery plan and the proposed 
delivery mechanism in consultation with the Cabinet Member Healthy 
Lifestyles

3. authority be delegated to the Managing Director, Place & Economic 
Development to consider, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
Healthy Lifestyles, how the £50,000 funding set aside to support 
strategic tourism should be allocated

7. CORPORATE STRATEGY 2016-17
The Leader introduced the draft corporate strategy which was due to be 
considered by Council on 4 April 2016. He reminded Members that the strategy 
was developed in parallel with the budget. He wished to thank both officers and 
Members for their input including the Overview and Scrutiny committee which 
had considered the report at its last meeting and whose suggestions had been 
fully incorporated into the draft strategy.

The Leader commented that consideration was always given as to whether 
there was adequate resource to undertake what was identified in the strategy. 
He highlighted the following :

 It was hoped that the JCS would be completed this year.
 The Business Improvement District process had been very positive; the 

council had supported this in terms of supporting the voting process
 The council was also driving the economic development and tourism 

strategy.
 New tranche of affordable housing. 
 The Pittville Play area project was a positive enhancement of the town. 

The Leader emphasised that this could not be achieved without the positive 
hard work of officers.

Members noted that key to the success of the strategy was working in 
partnership and the examples of the housing and homelessness strategy and 
the safeguarding strategy were given.

RESOLVED THAT

The draft corporate strategy 2016-17 be endorsed ahead of it going to full 
council for final approval.

8. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS
The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment informed Members of the 
following :



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 29 March 2016

1. Cemetery and Crematorium-work was continuing on this project and 
members of the cabinet member working group and officers had visited 
the cemetery and crematorium in Milton Keynes recently. He wished to 
put on record his thanks to the staff at Milton Keynes for their welcome.

2. Clean for the Queen initiative-activities had already commenced and he 
was grateful for the enthusiasm from community groups. Cheltenham 
had registered the weekend of 18-21 March for this initiative for which 
there would be press coverage.

3. Food Waste- at the last meeting of the Joint Waste Committee it was 
announced that Cheltenham had seen a 20% increase in take-up of the 
service following the targeted promotions in the 3rd quarter.

The Cabinet Member Housing announced that within the new build programme 

there would be provision for veterans accommodation which was welcome 

news.

The Leader noted that this was the last Cabinet meeting of Andrew North, Chief 

Executive. On behalf of the Cabinet he thanked him for his support to him as 

Leader and to the Cabinet as a whole over the last ten years.

9. CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING OF 
CABINET
The following decisions were reported to Cabinet :

Cabinet Member Name of decision
Cabinet Member 
Healthy Lifestyles

Public Art Budget
a) To release £6, 000 from the Public Art Budget to 

commission a public art strategy
b) To release £5,000 from the Public Art Budget to 

establish a public art maintenance fund
Cabinet Member 
Finance

Acquisition of Land at 49 Clyde Crescent

Cabinet Member 
Finance

To appoint Nationwide Windows and Masterdor as 
contractors to deliver a borough wide programme for the 
replacement of dwelling entrance doors

Cabinet Member 
Finance

To appoint Nationwide Windows and Wrekin Windows as 
contractors to deliver a borough wide programme for the 
replacement of PVC-u windows and PVC-u doors where 
required

10. VIREMENT OF FUNDS TO PITTVILLE PARK PLAY AREA PROJECT



- 6 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 29 March 2016

In introducing this as an urgent item on the agenda the Leader explained that 
any delay to making the decision on the virement of funds to the Pittville Park 
Play Area Project would be likely to expose the council to financial loss and 
would prejudice the public interest in cost effective delivery of the scheme. To 
that end the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny had agreed that on this occasion 
call-in be disapplied in view of urgency. The Leader thanked the Chair of O&S 
for waiving this.

The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment introduced the report and 
explained that the Pittville Park Play Area Project was a major, ambitious 
scheme for the Council which would be more accessible for people of all ages 
and for those children with disabilities.

The Cabinet Member explained that there were two phases to the project with 
the council contributing up to £350 000 for Phase 1 with Phase 2 increasing the 
project value to £535 500. He said that visible progress was being made on site 
and public support for the project had been unprecedented throughout the 
process. The council was keen to progress the project which had received huge 
support from the Friends of Pittville in terms of fundraising and successful grant 
applications. He gave particular thanks to Adam Reynolds, Green Space 
Development Manager and his team for their significant contributions to date. 
As they were now approaching the second phase of works it was important that 
the contractors remained on site to complete the project within the desired 
timescales as a further closure of the park would not be desirable. In order to 
progress £99 500 comprising £37 500 from the council’s play enhancement and 
green space operational budgets and £62 000 from Section 106 contributions 
required authorisation to be vired into the Pittville Project before a contract 
variance could be issued.

The Cabinet Member wished to put on record his thanks to the council’s 
supplier EIBE. He had every confidence that they would deliver right from the 
outset. He also thanked the Green Space Development Manager and his team 
who had provided great leadership throughout the project.

Members supported the proposals and welcomed the unprecedented amount of 
public support for the scheme. They recognised that completing the works in full 
would be more cost effective as it would provide economies of scale and would 
enable the public to enjoy the new play area at the first possible opportunity. In 
terms of tourism they believed it would represent a destination in its own right 
and “fitted the bill” for families.

RESOLVED THAT

the virement of funds from Section 106 contributions (£62,000) and Parks 
& Gardens operational revenue budgets (£37,500) into the Pittville Play 
Area budget be approved and the variation to the contract with our 
supplier EIBE be approved.

 



- 7 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 29 March 2016

Chairman


